BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

DOCKET UG-230393

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF OF PUBLIC COUNSEL

December 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	EQUITY CONSIDERATIONS APPLY TO THE COMMISSION'S DECISION IN THIS CASE AND REQUIRE THAT THE COMMISSION DISALLOW COSTS OF TACOMA LNG IN UTILITY RATES	1
III.	PSE'S DESIGN DAY STANDARD IS BASED ON OUTDATED DATA AND CONTINUED RELIANCE ON OUTDATED DATA WAS IMPRUDENT AFTER SEPTEMBER 22, 2016	3
IV.	THE LNG FACILITY HAS NOT BEEN USED FOR PEAK SHAVING	5
V.	PSE'S ARGUMENT THAT DEVELOPING THE LNG FACILITY MAY HAVE FURTHERED WASHINGTON STATE POLICY TO REDUCE DEPENDENCE ON PETROLEUM-BASED FUELS IS IRRELEVANT AND MISLEADING	8
VI.	PUBLIC COUNSEL CONTINUES TO REQUEST AN INDEPENDENT AUDIT OF PSE'S LEGAL EXPENSES	11
VII.	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Statutes

RCW 80.28.280	
RCW 80.28.425(1)	
State Court Cases	
Cole v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, 79 Wn.2d (1971)	
UTC Orders and Decisions	
Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Docket UG-151663, Order 10 (Oct. 31, 2016)	
Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Dockets UE-220066, UG-220067, & UG-210918 (consol.), Final Order 24/10 (Dec. 22, 2022)
